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REPORT OF THE SEMINAR 

1. At the margins of Seventh meeting of the Ad Hoc Open-ended Working Group on Article 8(j) 
and Related Provisions, WG8j-7 and the Fifteenth meeting of the Subsidiary Body on Scientific, 
Technical and Technological Advice, SBSTTA-15 of the Convention on Biological Diversity, 
the Consortium of Scientific Partners (CSP) organized and carried out the training seminar: 
Strengthening the Role of Science in NBSAP revision, the Strategic Plan, and Aichi Biodiversity 
Targets.   The seminar, hosted by the CSP member Espace pour la vie (formerly known as 
Museums nature de Montreal), took place in the Biodiversity Centre in the Botanic Gardens of 
Montreal and was attended by 47 delegates from all CBD regional groupings.  

2. The training seminar was opened by Mr. David Duthie on behalf of Mr. Ahmed Djoghlaf, 
Executive Secretary of the Convention on Biological Diversity; he welcomed the participants 
and introduced the members of the CSP that would facilitate the day’s event.  He then proceeded 
to introduce the presentation of representatives of Espace pour la vie. 

3. Presentations were made by the representatives of Espace pour la vie:  

o Ms. Anne Bruneau, Director of the Biodiversity Centre : « Centre sur la 
biodiversite, Institut de recherche »  

o Mr. Charles-Mathieu Brunelle, Director of Espace pour la vie: « Espace pour la 
vie Montréal »  

o Mr. Gilles Vincent, Director of the Botanic Gardens of Montreal:  
“Strengthening the Role of Science in the Strategic Plan and the Aichi 
Biodiversity Targets at the Montreal Botanical Garden” 

o Ms. Anne Charpentier, Director of the Insectarium of Montreal: “Insectarium of 
Montreal”  

4. Their presentations were followed by a quick 15 minute coffee break for all the participants. 

5. Following the break, presentations were made by representatives of several institutions members 
of the Consortium of Scientific Partnership:   
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o Mr. Jean Patrick Le Duc from Natural History Museum of France: “Role and 
Functioning of the Subsidiary Body on Scientific, Technical and Technological 
Advice” 

o Mr. Vin Fleming from the Joint Nature Conservation Committee: “Revising 
NBSAPs & the role of science: the UK experience”  

o Mr. Juan Carlos Bello from the Humboldt Institute of Colombia: “National 
Biodiversity Information Facilities to support the Science-Policy Interface: a 
case study from Colombia” 

Each presentation included a brief Questions & Answers segment for the participants. 

6. Upon the last presentation, the participants were invited to lunch at the Botanic Gardens of 
Montreal, which was followed by a guided tour to the Insectarium and the Biodiversity Centre.   

7. The afternoon segment was opened by David Duthie, who allowed some time for questions and 
answers from the participants and presented “The Strategic Plan for Biodiversity 2011-2020, the 
Aichi Biodiversity Targets and National Implementation”.   

8. The CSP members then proceeded to organize the participants into three working groups, which 
were allowed to deliberate and discuss for approximately an hour and a half. 

9. Finally, a representative from each of the working groups made a brief presentation on their 
discussions and conclusions.  Jean Patrick Le Duc distributed prizes to all the presenters. 

10. The day was adjourned by David Duthie and other CSP members.    

 
Copies of the presentations can be found at: 

http://dl.dropbox.com/u/6771266/CSP_workshop_5nov2011.zip

http://dl.dropbox.com/u/6771266/CSP_workshop_5nov2011.zip�
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Annex I 
List of Participants from the Consortium of Scientific Partners  

 
Ms. Anne Bruneau 
Espace pour la vie 
Scientific Director, Biodiversity Centre  
Email : anne.bruneau@umontreal.ca 
 
Ms. Anne Charpentier 
Espace pour la vie 
Director, Insectarium of Montreal 
Email : charanne22@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Gilles Vincent 
Espace pour la vie 
Director, Jardin botanique de Montreal 
Email : gvincent@ville.montreal.qc.ca  
 
Mr. Charles-Mathieu Brunelle 
Espace pour la vie 
Director 
Email : cm.brunelle@ville.montreal.qc.ca  
 
Mr. Jean-Patrick Le Duc 
Muséum National d’Histoire Naturelle 
Paris, France 
Email: leduc@mnhn.fr  
 
Mr. Leonard Hirsch 
Smithsonian Institute 
Email : LPH@si.edu  
 
Mr. Vin Flemming 
Joint Nature Conservation Committee 
Email: Vin.Fleming@jncc.gov.uk  
 
Mr. Peter Wilkie 
Royal Botanic Gardens of Edinburgh 
Email: P.Wilkie@rbge.ac.uk  
 
Mr. Juan Carlos Bello 
Humboldt Institute 
Email: jbello@humboldt.org.co  
 
Mr. David Duthie 
Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity 
Email: david.duthie@cbd.int 
 
Ms. Christine Estrada 
Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity 
Email: christine.estrada@cbd.int 
 

----- 

mailto:anne.bruneau@umontreal.ca�
mailto:charanne22@gmail.com�
mailto:gvincent@ville.montreal.qc.ca�
mailto:cm.brunelle@ville.montreal.qc.ca�
mailto:leduc@mnhn.fr�
mailto:LPH@si.edu�
mailto:Vin.Fleming@jncc.gov.uk�
mailto:P.Wilkie@rbge.ac.uk�
mailto:jbello@humboldt.org.co�
mailto:david.duthie@cbd.int�
mailto:christine.estrada@cbd.int�


 

/… 

Page 4 

Annex II 

List of Participants 

No. Participant Country Email 
1 Bah Maadjou Guinea bahmaadjou@yahoo.fr 
2 Miguel Xavier Angola miguel_xavier2003@yahoo.com.br 
3 Laurette Rasoavahiny Madagascar dsap@meeft.gov.mg 
4 Mike Ipanga Mwaku DR Congo mikeipanga@yahoo.fr 
5 Khitma Mohammed Sudan khitmamohammed@yahoo.com 
6 Dr. Sourioudong Sundara Lao sourioudong@yahoo.co.uk 
7 Mensah Bienvenu Celestin Bossou Benin cesarenong@yahoo.fr 
8 Jonathan Davies Liberia jwdavies.epalib@yahoo.com 
9 Abdul Hakim Aulaiah Yemen hak132001@gmail.com 

10 Haider Solaiman Bangladesh haider_solaiman_bd@yahoo.com 
11 Gaspard Michel Andrew Saint Lucia gaspardtalk@yahoo.co.uk 
12 Matilde Lopes Guinea Bissau conceicaog@hotmail.com 
13 Moustafa Madbouhi Morroco mostamad@yahoo.fr 
14 Somaly Chan Cambodia somalychan@hotmail.com 
15 Somanagre Nana Burkina Faso somanegre26nana@gmail.com 
16 Boukar Attari Niger  attariboukar@yahoo.fr 
17 Daniela Rendevska Macedonia D.Rendevska@moepp.gov.mk 
18 Victor Canton Uruguay victor.canton@dinama.gub.uy 
19 Prudence Galega Cameroon galegapru@yahoo.com 
20 Yasa Belmar St Vincent and Grenadines yasa.belmar@gmail.com 
21 Wisdom Mdumiseni Dlamini Swaziland director@sntc.org.sz 
22 Anselmina Liphola Mozambique minaliphola@yahoo.com.br 
23 Monipher Musasa-Jenda Malawi musasa11@hotmail.com 
24 Ali Al-Lami Iraq aaza59@yahoo.com 
25 Mosimanegape Nthaka Botswana mosinthaka@gmail.com 
26 Neo Mokgolodi Botswana mosinthaka@gmail.com 
27 Santiago Obispo ILC sobispo@gmail.com 
28 Sergiy Gubar Ukraine sgubar@menr.gov.ua 
29 Onel Masardule NGO masardule@gmail.com 
30 Wilson Rojas Ecuador wrojas@ambiente.gob.ec 
31 Himali Costa Sri Lanka himalicosta@yahoo.com 
32 Angel Onofa Ecuador wrojas@ambiente.gob.ec 
33 Estrella Kromodihardjo Suriname estrellakromodihardjo@yahoo.com 
34 James Seyani Malawi seyanijh@aol.com 
35 Read Bani Hadi Jordan ra_banihani@yahoo.com 
36 Belal Alhayek Syria bilalalhayek@gmail.com 
37 Perluigi Bozzi Italy p.bozzi@yahoo.it 
38 Seleman Kisimbo Tanzania skisimbo@yahoo.com 
39 Seha Isidra Hamdan Tanzania   
40 Augustin Ngoliele Congo ngoliele@yahoo.fr 
41 Abdou Chakour Chadhouliati Comores chadhouliati2010@yahoo.fr 
42 Geoff Hicks New Zealand ghicks@doc.govt.nz 
43 Amaro Garcia Honduras rafaelamarog@yahoo.com 
44 Aurelio Rita Sao Tome and Principe asoujerita@yahoo.com.br 
45 Gladman Chibememe Zimbabwe gchibememe@yahoo.co.uk 
46 Patrice Sgabo Benin psagbo@yahoo.fr 
47 Beverly Joseph Saint Lucia   
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